

No. 12-6122

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH M. SEATON
d/b/a Grand Resort Hotel and Convention Center,

Appellant,

— v. —

TRIPADVISOR, LLC

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DIGITAL MEDIA LAW PROJECT
SUPPORTING THE APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

CHRISTOPHER T. BAVITZ
CYBERLAW CLINIC
Harvard Law School
Berkman Center for Internet & Society
23 Everett Street, 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: 617-495-7547
Fax: 617-495-7641

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Digital Media Law Project*

On the brief:

Jeffrey P. Hermes
Andrew F. Sellars
Digital Media Law Project
Berkman Center for Internet & Society
Harvard University
23 Everett Street, 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED UNDER TENNESSEE LAW AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. TripAdvisor’s “Dirtiest Hotels” List is a non-actionable conclusion based on the fully disclosed statements of others	4
1. <i>Opinions based on disclosed facts are not actionable in Tennessee</i>	6
2. <i>TripAdvisor’s list is protected under the doctrine of opinion based on disclosed facts</i>	7
B. The First Amendment leaves determination of the merit of opinions to the marketplace of ideas	11
II. SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT BARS LIABILITY FOR AN OPINION BASED ON THE STATEMENTS OF A WEBSITE’S USERS.....	15
III. PROTECTION OF CONCLUSIONS BASED ON USER- SUPPLIED DATA IS ESSENTIAL FOR THE FUTURE OF CROWDSOURCED ACADEMIC RESEARCH AND DATA- BASED JOURNALISM	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	14
<i>Aegis Sciences Corp. v. Zelenik</i> , No. M2012-00898-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 175807 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan 16, 2013)	4-5
<i>Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 11 Fed. App'x 99 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Research Grp./US</i> , 416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Black v. Google, Inc.</i> , 457 Fed. Appx. 622 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Falls v. Sporting News Publ'g Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Gallagher v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , No. 08-2153-STA, 2009 WL 1505649 (W.D. Tenn. May 28, 2009)	4, 5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Johnson v. Carnes</i> , No. M2008-02373-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 3518184 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2009)	6-7

Kersey v. Wilson,
 No. M2005-02106-COA-R3CV,
 2006 WL 3952899 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2006) 5 n.2, 7, 8

Lyons v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
 612 N.E.2d 1158 (Mass. 1993) 13

McWhorter v. Barre,
 132 S.W.3d 354 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003) 6

Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Nichols,
 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978) 5

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 5 n.2, 6

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) 16

Ogle v. Hocker,
 279 Fed. App’x 391 (6th Cir. 2008) 7

Orr v. Argus-Press Co.,
 586 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1978) 9

Phila. Newspapers Inc. v. Hepps,
 475 U.S. 767 (1986) 6

Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.,
 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985) 13

Revis v. McClean,
 31 S.W.3d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000) 8, 9

Sandals Resorts Int’l. Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,
 86 A.D.3d 32 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st 2011) 10

Sanders v. Smitherman,
 776 So.2d 68 (Ala. 2000) 13

Satterfield v. Bluhm,
 No. E2003-01609-COA-R3-CV,
 2004 WL 833291 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2004) 7, 8

Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman,
 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) 9, 11

Stones River Motors, Inc. v. Mid-South Publ’g Co.,
 651 S.W.2d 713 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983) 5, 5 n.2, 6, 8

Sullivan v. Baptist Mem’l Hosp.,
 995 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1999) 4

United States v. Alvarez,
 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 14

Wedbush Morgan Sec., Inc. v. Kirkpatrick Pattis Capital Mgmt., Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-00510, 2007 WL 1058947 (D. Colo. April 6, 2007) 12

Windsor v. Tennessean,
 654 S.W.2d 680 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983) 7

Zius v. Shelton,
 No. E1999-01157-COA-R9-CV, 2000 WL 739466
 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 6, 2000) 5 n.2

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230 3, 11 n.3, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About, Crisis Commons,
<http://crisiscommons.org/about> (last visited Jan. 25, 2013) 21

Are You Being Gouged?,
 The Brian Lehrer Show (Sept. 24, 2007),
<http://www.wnyc.org/shows/bl/2007/sep/24/are-you-being-gouged> 20

C.W. Anderson et al.,
Post-Industrial Journalism: Adapting to the Present (2012),
[http://towcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/
 TOWCenter-Post_Industrial_Journalism.pdf](http://towcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/TOWCenter-Post_Industrial_Journalism.pdf) 17-18

Tara S. Behrend et al., *The Viability of Crowdsourcing
 for Survey Research*, 43 *Behav. Res. Methods* 800 (2011) 18

Yochai Benkler, *The Wealth of Networks* (2006) 17

Darren C. Brabham,
*Crowdsourcing as a Model for Problem Solving:
 An Introduction and Cases*, 14 *Convergence:
 The Int'l J. of Research into New Media Techs.*, 75 (2008) 17 n.6

Clear Health Costs, <http://clearhealthcosts.com>
 (last visited Jan. 14, 2013) 19, 20

Crisis Control, San Diego State Univ.
 News Ctr. (Sept. 10, 2010), [http://newscenter.sdsu.edu/
 sdsu_newscenter/news.aspx?s=72394](http://newscenter.sdsu.edu/sdsu_newscenter/news.aspx?s=72394) 22

Juliette Garside, *Broadband Britain:
 how fast is your connection?*, *The Guardian*,
[http://www.guardian.co.uk/news/datablog/2012/
 may/08/broadband-speed-britain](http://www.guardian.co.uk/news/datablog/2012/may/08/broadband-speed-britain) (last visited Jan. 15, 2013) 21

Jim Giles, *Internet Encyclopaedias Go Head to Head*,
 428 *Nature* 900 (2005), available at
[http://www.nature.com/nature/journal/v438/n7070/full
 /438900a.html](http://www.nature.com/nature/journal/v438/n7070/full/438900a.html) 18

Dan Gillmor, *We the Media* (2006) 17, 18

Daniel E. Ho, *Why Affirmative Action Does
 Not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar*,
 114 *Yale L.J.* 1997 (2005) 14 n.5

I Paid a Bribe,
<http://www.ipaidabribe.com/bribepatterns>
 (last visited Jan. 25, 2013) 21

Benjamin Jackson, *Which State’s Voters
 Had To Wait the Longest, According to
 Their Tweets?*, Slate (Nov. 6, 2012), [http://www.slate.com/
 blogs/future_tense/2012/11/06/voting_wait_times_
 which_state_s_voters_faced_the_longest_lines.html](http://www.slate.com/blogs/future_tense/2012/11/06/voting_wait_times_which_state_s_voters_faced_the_longest_lines.html) 19

Press Release, WNYC Radio,
 WNYC Radio’s The Brian Lehrer Show
 Wins Peabody Award (April 2, 2008), *available at*
[http://www.wnyc.org/press/wnyc-radios-the-
 brian-lehrer-show-wins-peabody-award](http://www.wnyc.org/press/wnyc-radios-the-brian-lehrer-show-wins-peabody-award) 20

Restatement of Torts § 606(1) (1938) 9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (1977) 7, 8, 9, 10

Robert D. Sack, *Protection of Opinion Under
 the First Amendment: Reflections on Alfred Hill,
 “Defamation and Privacy Under the First Amendment”*,
 100 Colum. L. Rev. 294 (2000) 9

Richard H. Sander, *A Systemic Analysis of
 Affirmative Action in American Law Schools*,
 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004) 14 n.5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
 Health Care Price Transparency:
 Meaningful Price Information is Difficult
 for Consumers to Obtain Prior to Receiving Care (2011),
available at <http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-11-791> 20

Oil Reporter, Intradea, <http://www.intradea.com/oil-reporter#>
 (last visited Jan. 25, 2013) 21, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1 n.1
